FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs
USD  0.08  5.75  7.75  538.04  0.32  20.58  13.86  900.48
EUR  0.06  4.67  2.14  166.67  0.11  8.77  0.27  21.21
CHF  -   -   0.01  0.96  -   -   0.17  11.31
GBP  -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00 *  0.08
CNY  0.43  4.45  -   -   -   -   -   -
AUD  -   -   0.10  5.12  -   -   0.00 *  0.14
THB  -   -   -   -   0.93  1.94  -   -

Currencies

As at 31st Mar., 2019 As at31st Mar., 2018
Loans Current Account Balances Loans Current Account Balances

FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs
USD  -   -   0.16  11.30  -   -   0.93  60.54
EUR  -   -   0.06  4.49  -   -   -   -

Of the above, the Company is mainly exposed to USD, GBP and EUR. Hence the following table analyses the Company’s Sensitivity  to a 5%
increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR.

(b) 	 Sensitivity
	 As at 31st Mar., 2019
						   ` in Lakhs

Currencies
Increase/
Decrease

Total Assets
in FC

Total Liabilities
in FC

 Impact on
exchange rate

Impact on Profit
or Loss for the

year
USD Increase by 5%  8.08  7.88  3.47  0.69
USD Decrease by 5%  8.08  7.88  (3.47)  (0.69)
GBP Increase by 5%  0.98  -   4.53  4.44
GBP Decrease by 5%  0.98  -   (4.53)  (4.44)
EUR Increase by 5%  0.87  2.22  3.90  (5.27)
EUR Decrease by 5%  0.87  2.22  (3.90)  5.27

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019 - Continued

118

As at 31st Mar., 2018
` in Lakhs

Currencies
Increase/
Decrease

Total Assets
in FC

Total Liabilities
in FC

 Impact on
exchange rate

Impact on Profit
or Loss for the

year
USD Increase by 5%  7.72  14.06  3.25  (20.60)
USD Decrease by 5%  7.72  14.06  (3.25)  20.60
GBP Increase by 5%  1.11  0.00 *  4.55  5.05
GBP Decrease by 5%  1.11  0.00 *  (4.55)  (5.05)
EUR Increase by 5%  1.88  0.63  4.00  5.00
EUR Decrease by 5%  1.88  0.63  (4.00)  (5.00)

* Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

36.7	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the fair value of fixed-rate
instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments.

(a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:

Particulars

As at
 31st Mar., 2019

As at
 31st Mar., 2018

Weighted
average

[…]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019 - Continued

139

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 19

Particulars 1st April, 2018
Retained Earnings (as previously reported)  7,877.29
Reversal of net profit on real estate projects under development (comprising income from real estate contracts
aggregating `1,89,36.56 Lakhs net of real estate development costs aggregating `1,11,63.27 Lakhs)  (7,773.29)
Increase in Deferred Tax Assets on account of reversal of net profit on real estate projects under development  2,690.18
Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of Ind AS 115  (5,083.12)
Retained Earnings (revised) post adoption of Ind AS 115  2,794.17

(ii)	 The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current year ended 31st March,

2019 by the application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition requirements. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided.

Balance Sheet (Extract)

Particulars

31st March, 2019
without adoption

of Ind AS 115
Increase/

(Decrease)
31st March, 2019

as reported
Non-Current Assets
Deferred Tax Asset (net)  1,779.69  3,212.73  4,992.42
Income Tax Asset (net)  1,202.77  100.76  1,303.53
Total Non-Current Assets  36,841.39  3,313.49  40,154.88

Current Assets
Inventories  11,949.87  16,359.08  28,308.95
Other Financial Assets  3,890.30  (3,557.89)  332.41
Total Current Assets  21,663.04  12,801.19  34,464.23
Total Assets  58,504.43  16,114.68  74,619.11

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities  2,831.21  24,265.78  27,096.99
Current Tax Liabilities  759.28  (697.43)  61.85
Total Current Liabilities  20,622.04  23,568.35  44,190.39
Total Liabilities  27,639.05  23,568.35  51,207.40

Net Assets  30,865.38  (7,453.67)  23,411.71
Other Equity  29,575.52  (7,453.67)  22,121.85
Total Equity  30,865.38  (7,453.67)  23,411.71

Statement of Profit and Loss (extract) for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Particulars

31st March, 2019
without adoption

of Ind AS 115
Increase/

(Decrease)
31st March, 2019

as reported
Revenue from Operations  31,607.76  (8,880.18)  22,727.58
Total Income  33,418.99  (8,880.18)  24,538.81
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-
trade  (3,217.11)  (5,195.81)  (8,412.92)
Total Expenses  27,724.89  (5,195.81)  22,529.08

Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax  5,694.10  (3,684.37)  2,009.73
Profit Before Tax  4,723.18  (3,684.37)  1,038.81

Income Tax Expense (current and deferred tax including MAT)  1,325.44  (1,313.82)  11.62
Profit for the year  3,397.74  (2,370.55)  1,027.19

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  3,398.38  (2,370.55)  1,027.83
Earnings per equity share attributable to the Owners (Basic and
Diluted)  26.34  (18.38)  7.96

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019 - Continued

140

	 In respect of property development projects undertaken by the
Company, as per the earlier accounting standard, the Company
followed percentage of completion method as per the Guidance
Note on Accounting for Real Estate Transactions for recognising
revenue from projects, based on estimation of the outcome of
the project when the relevant conditions are completed [refer
Note (xvii) in significant accounting policies].

	 With the application of Ind AS 115, the focus for revenue